
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call David Penrose, Governance 
Services on 01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health & Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 7 June 2013 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health & Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 

 

  
Chairman Councillor JG Jarvis 
Vice-Chairman Councillor SJ Robertson 
  

Councillor PA Andrews  
Councillor PL Bettington  
Councillor WLS Bowen  
Councillor MJK Cooper  
Councillor KS Guthrie  
Councillor JLV Kenyon  
Councillor JG Lester  
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes  
Councillor J Stone  
Councillor GA Vaughan-Powell  
Councillor PJ Watts  

 
  

 
 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  7 JUNE 2013 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     

   
 To receive details of any Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

 

   
4. MINUTES   9 - 14  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2013. 

 
 

   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 
(There will be no discussion of the issue at the time when the matter is raised.  Consideration 
will be given to whether it should form part of the Committee’s work programme when 
compared with other competing priorities.) 
 

 

   
6. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC     
   
 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 

relate. 
 
(Questions are welcomed for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee meeting so long as the 
question is directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  If you have a question you would 
like to ask then please submit it no later than two working days before the meeting to the 
Committee Officer.  This will help to ensure that an answer can be provided at the meeting).  
  

 

   
7. WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST QUALITY ACCOUNTS FOR 2013/14   15 - 84  
   
 To note the Wye Valley NHS Trust Quality Accounts for 2013/14. 

 
 

   
8. WYE VALLEY TRUST RESPONSE TO THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 

REPORT 'WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST QUALITY CONCERNS'   
  

   
 To consider and comment on the Wye Valley NHS Trust response to the 

Clinical Commissioning report ‘Wye Valley NHS Trust Quality Concerns’.  
 

 

   
9. WORK PROGRAMME   85 - 94  
   
 To consider the Committee’s Work Programme.  
   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committee to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

1. Identifying Areas for Scrutiny 

At the meeting the Chairman will ask the members of the public present 
if they have any issues which they would like the Scrutiny Committee to 
investigate, however, there will be no discussion of the issue at the time 
when the matter is raised.  Councillors will research the issue and 
consider whether it should form part of the Committee’s work 
programme when compared with other competing priorities. 

2. Questions from Members of the Public for Consideration at 
Scru
[...]
tems to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

Public Transport Links 

 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service that runs 

approximately every half hour from the ‘Hopper’ bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell 
Street (next to the roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar 
Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction with 
Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 

 

6



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located 
in the circular car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

7



8



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber - Brockington on 
Thursday 2 May 2013 at 7.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JW Millar (Chairman) 
Councillor SJ Robertson (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, WLS Bowen, MJK Cooper, AJW Powers and 

GA Vaughan-Powell 
 
  
In attendance: Councillor PM Morgan (Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing) 
  
Officers: J Davidson (Director For People’s Services), G Dean (Scrutiny Officer), P 

Meredith (Head of Safeguarding & Review) and DJ Penrose (Governance 
Services) 
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors PL Bettington, KS Guthrie, JLV 
Kenyon, MD Lloyd-Hayes, J Stone and PJ Watts. 
 

33. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillors AJW Powers for Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes. 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 April 2013 were approved. 
 

36. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions. 
 

37. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

38. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC)   
 
The Committee received a presentation from Deb Holland, Compliance Manager, 
Care Quality Commission (Central West). During her presentation, she highlighted the 
following areas: 
 

• That they had the power to undertake criminal and civil prosecutions for lack of 
compliance, but that these were powers that were used as a last resort. 

 
• Changes would be made as a result of the Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust 

Public Inquiry which would see greater specialisation by CQC in the future.  It was not 

AGENDA ITEM 4

9



 

 

clear at this stage how the changes would be implemented. The national 
compliance rate for Adult Social Care was 80%, whilst Herefordshire Adult Social 
Care Services had a 90% rate.  There had been only four incidents of major non-
compliance within Adult Social Care as a whole, and only seven warning notices 
had been issued. This was better than the national average.  

 
• There had been no ‘never’ events in either the Leominster or Herefordshire 

hospitals. 
 

• A greater focus would be provided for the inspection plan in the coming year, as 
the Chief Inspector would look at five key questions, whilst more use would be 
made of intelligence from partners when planning and undertaking inspections. 

 
In reply to a question, she said that organisations did submit a self-assessment form at 
registration, but that after that point they were subject to inspection from CQC.  Non-
compliant GP surgeries would be inspected in the coming year, but it was not expected 
that there would be any problems.   
 

• That any information that inspectors received from the public was anonymised 
when acted upon, and there was a team to work with whistle-blowers.  
Safeguarding issues would be referred to the Local Authority, but the CQC would 
inspect establishments where such issues had been raised. 

 
• In reply to a question, the Compliance Manager said that awareness of the work 

of CQC would be helped by the involvement with LINk and Healthwatch. 
 
The Chairman said that there was a need for the Committee and CQC to maintain a 
good working relationship, and thanked Ms Holland for her presentation. 
 

39. HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP   
 
The Committee received a report from the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(HCCG) from Mr Jon Wicks, Interim Chief Officer and Mr David Farnsworth, Executive 
Nurse Quality Safety.  During his report, Mr Wicks highlighted the following areas: 
 

• The CCG had been authorised, and the process had identified that it would 
benefit from support in developing its Integrated plan, oversight and management 
of Quality, Innovation, Productivity and Prevention (QIPP) and strategic planning 
and development. A programme of support has been agreed with NHS England, 
and it was expected that this would continue over a period of approximately 6 
months. 

 
• That the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning had held its first public Board 

meeting.  There were four GP’s elected onto the Board to form the Governing 
Body, with two lay members. 

 
• That a review of the costs of urgent care systems was underway. 

 
• That the introduction of a Map of Medicine for GPs would set out the steps for 

treatment for the most common clinical conditions.  This would be available to all 
GPs and would improve their ability to make appropriate referrals.  

 
• That savings required in the QIPP programme would be required by the 

commissioners, and half of these had already been identified.  The CCG was 
confident that the target could be delivered.  In reply to a question from a 
Member, he went on to say that these savings would be achieved through 
transitional changes in the system.  National changes in pricing methodology for 

10



 

 

patients had also worked in the HCCG’s favour.  There had been changes in how 
the costs of maternity care were calculated, and it had been possible to make 
savings with the Wye Valley Trust as a result. 

 
In reply to a question, Mr Wicks said that the CCG was financially stable with a balanced 
financial plan that included built in contingencies. 
 
In reply to a question, Mr Farnsworth said that there had been a soft launch of the 111 
service in the County on 19th March, for which there had been a great deal of 
preparation.  There had been significant performance issues at this stage, and the 
service had been returned to Primecare after 10 days. The service had been stabilised 
and issues had been addressed by the provider.  It was agreed that regular performance 
data from the 111 service should be provided to the Scrutiny Officer. 
 
Mr Farnsworth went on to report that information sharing between all health agencies 
had led to heightened concerns over quality performance at the Wye Valley NHS Trust 
(WVT), and in response some high level assurances were being sought. The report 
before the Committee was intended to provide detail of concerns to Members, whilst 
keeping them informed of assurances being sought and how this work was being 
monitored. 
 
In February 2013, the Francis report (part 2) had been published, and triggered a 
detailed scrutiny of mortality at all NHS Trusts. Initially 5 Trusts had been identified as 
significant outliers, with a further 9 trusts then being added to a national programme of 
scrutiny by Sir Bruce Keogh. During the previous year, WVT had previously seen a 
worsening mortality index, but as with other areas of care, this had been improving. The 
Trust was not included in the national programme. Concerns had been raised as the 
Hospital Standardised Mortality rate for the Trust had increased in February to over 134, 
which would have placed them under the aegis of programme of scrutiny chaired by Sir 
Bruce Keogh 
 
The Trust had worked with the national mortality leads to review these figure, which had 
been reduced to 117 in March. It was anticipated that on-going work by both the Trust 
and the CCG would be sufficient to address this area of concern. Continued updates on 
the work in place to improve quality have been received by the CCG, and these were 
monitored internally through the designated CCG board committee (Quality & Patient 
Safety).  The overall programme of assurance would be led by NHS England and would 
report to a Risk Summit, where the actions would be monitored through the governance 
structures of each agency, and collectively through the Quality Surveillance Group. The 
CCG would provide continued updates to the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee as 
required. The CCG had been satisfied that wider assurances were available to counter 
concerns that there was immediate risk to patient safety. 
 
In reply to a question from a Member, he said that these figures were standardised to 
take into consideration factors such as elderly patient groups and periods of bad 
weather.  Where specific spikes appeared in the data, issues could be quickly identified 
and addressed. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the report from the CCG, and said that it demonstrated the 
speed with which an issue was recognised and then actioned upon.  The issues in the 
report had been discussed with the Chief Executive of the Wye Valley NHS Trust and 
consideration was being given as to how such issues could be dealt with in the future.  
The Trust had undertaken to provide a report on the matter to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

11



 

 

40. QUALITY ACCOUNTS: WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST   
 
The Committee received a report on the West Midlands Ambulance NHS Foundation 
Trust Quality Accounts 2013-14 from Michelle Brotherton, General Manager (West 
Mercia).  During her report, she highlighted the following areas: 
 

• That the Trust had been through both the Monitor and Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) inspection processes and were fully compliant with both organisations. 

 
• The patient safety priorities for 2013-14. The first of these was a focus on the 

Falls Pathway in order to aid falls prevention and to ensure that patients were 
referred to the right place at the right time for an improved outcome.  Patient falls 
had been reduced by 70% in 2012, and there had only been 36 falls whilst 
patients were in the care of the Trust. 

 
• There were a number of priority areas for the Service in the coming year, which 

would include infection prevention and control of premises, vehicles and hand 
hygiene, the introduction of a key performance indicator to improve the quality of 
care given to patients with lower limb fractures, and monitoring of cannulation 
procedures.   

 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

• That there had been concerns about the Make Ready system, but that a Review 
undertaken by the Committee had addressed issues that had been raised by 
Members.  The Service did send a regular postcode breakdown of ambulance 
response time targets to the Chairman.  The Unions had initially opposed the 
system, but now saw it as a great step forward. 

 
In reply to a question, she went on to say that the targets in the Accounts had been 
agreed by the Trust’s Governors, whilst the lower limb targets were national ones.   
 
The Chairman thanked her for her presentation. 
 
 

41. CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT   
 
The Committee received a report on the audit programme undertaken in response to the 
OFSTED Inspection Report into Children’s Safeguarding in Herefordshire from the Head 
of Safeguarding and Review. 
 
He reported that the findings of the audit reflected the conclusions of the Ofsted 
inspection in respect of interagency thresholds for service, case work, recording, 
management decisions and oversight, as well as the outcomes for children. The findings 
also reflect Ofsted’s areas for improvement.  There were a number of recommendations 
for improvement for inclusion in an action plan arising from the audit programme, and 
these were outlined in the report before the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That 
 

a) The report be noted; and; 
 

b) That Recommendation would be made through the Task and Finish Review 
of the Scrutiny of Children’s Safeguarding in Herefordshire. 

12



 

 

 
42. FEEDBACK FROM MEMBERS SEMINARS ON CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING   

 
The Committee noted a report on the feedback from the Member’s Seminar on 
Children’s Safeguarding. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

43. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted its Work Programme. 
 
The Chairman reported that the number of presentations that the Committee currently 
received took up a great deal of time and could be delivered through a programme of 
seminars open to all Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 21:40 CHAIRMAN 

13



14



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from David Penrose,  
Democratic Services Officer on: (01432) 383690 

 
  

 

MEETING: HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 7 JUNE 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST QUALITY ACCOUNTS 
FOR 2013/14 

REPORT BY:  DIRECTOR OF NURSING AND QUALITY AND 
MEDICAL DIRECTOR, WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST 

 

1. Classification 
Open. 

2. Key Decision 
This is not a key decision. 

3. Wards Affected 

County-wide.  

4. Purpose 

To consider the Wye Valley NHS Trust Quality Accounts for 2013/14. 
 

5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: The Quality Accounts be noted. 

6. Key Points Summary 

6.1  The Committee is asked to note the Wye Valley NHS Trust Quality Accounts for 2013/14. 

7. Appendices 

7.1 The Wye Valley NHS Trust Quality Accounts for 2013/14. 

8. Background Papers 

8.1 None identified. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

15



16



Page 1 of 67 

 

Quality Accounts 
2013/14 
 

17



Page 2 of 67 

 

Statement on Quality – A Letter from Our Chief Executive  
 
Dear Patients, Relatives, Carers and Colleagues of Wye Valley NHS Trust 

 
I am delighted to introduce the Wye Valley NHS Trust Quality Accounts 
2012/13.  This report not only showcases where we believe we have 
performed well over the past 12 months but it also highlights where we will 
be focussing our efforts to improve patient care.  We recognise that, in 
areas, there is room for improvement and the Trust fully acknowledges the 
challenges ahead of us and we are dedicated to making these 
improvements. 
 

This document is set out into 3 areas;  
1. Priorities for Improvement  

Sets out our 3 key areas for improvement over the next financial year 
 

2. Review of Quality Performance 2012/13  
This section looks back at our quality performance over the past financial year. 
 

3. Mandatory Statements Relating to Quality of Services   
The Department of Health mandates
[...]


19



Page 4 of 67 

 

Section 1: Priorities for Improvement 
What are our priorities for improvement? 

The key to improving our services is recognising and acknowledging where we have not performed well 
and where focussed efforts will truly benefit our patients.  Below we set out what our priorities for 
2012/13 are and we are disappointed that despite focussed efforts and hard work from staff we were 
unable to meet some of our goals from our previous Quality Accounts (please see page X). These 
goals will form part of our priorities again for the forthcoming financial year. Our priorities for this year 
are;  

Priority  Responsible Officer 

To eliminate all avoidable category 2, 3 and 4 pressure 
ulcers  
 

Director of Nursing & Quality  

To achieve a reduction in the hospital standardised 
mortality rate (HSMR) and summary hospital-level 
mortality indicator (SHMI) in line with the national average  
 

Medical Director 

To reduce diagnostic waiting times for patients waiting 
over 5 weeks  
 

Medical Director 

 

How have we chosen these priorities? 

We believe that these priorities play a key role in ensuring quality services for our patients.   

The first two priorities; pressure ulcers and mortality rates, have been carried over from our previous 
years Quality Accounts.  Unfortunately we were not able to meet the targets we set our selves but we 
have made progress and are dedicated to ensuring these targets are met in this next financial year.   

The Midlands and East Strategic Health Authority have an ambition to eliminate avoidable pressure 
ulcers and we have aligned ourselves with that ambition.   

20



Page 5 of 67 

 

Safety  

 
 

Rationale  

This is a key priority for the Trust and the Midlands and East Strategic Health Authority (SHA) and was 
identified in our previous years Quality Accounts.  Despite efforts to eliminate pressure ulcers in 
2012/13 we were unable to achieve our goal and therefore to drive further improvements the 
elimination of pressure ulcers has been highlighted as a priority again for this year.  For more 
information on the work undertaken in 2012/13 to reduce avoidable pressure ulcers please go to page 
X.

Baseline 

This chart shows the number of category 3 and 4 
pressure ulcers reported in 2011/12 (the red 
bars) and 2012/13 (the blue bars).  After an initial 
spike in June 2012 the numbers of pressure 
ulcers decreased through to October 2012.  
November 2012 saw a spike in activity which is 
where we also saw an increase the number of 
category 3 and 4 pressure ulcers reported.  We 
have closely monitored pressure ulcers and for 
further analysis on the Trust performance against 
reducing pressure ulcers in 2012/13 please see 
page X.  

Our Goal 

The Trusts goal is to eliminate all avoidable category 2, 3 and 4 pressure ulcers.

Monitoring & Reporting  

Category 3 and 4 pressure ulcers are reported 
through our Serious Incident Requiring 
Investigation (SIRI) process which means they 
are escalated from the frontline through the 
Quality & Safety Department and then 
escalated up to Director level and the 
Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG).  This process happens almost straight 
away in most cases which means real time 
reporting and a speedy commencement of root 
cause analyses (RCA) to help determine what 
happened and why.   

The numbers of category 3 and 4 pressure 
ulcers including number reported, where they 
are reported from, whether they were 
determined avoidable or unavoidable and 
where they were acquired from is reported on a 
monthly basis to the ward/department, Quality 
Committee, Trust Board and Herefordshire 
CCG. 

These reporting mechanisms have worked well 
for us and we will continue to report category 3 
and 4 pressure ulcers through these routes 
again this year.  However, we do intend to take 

Priority 1  

To eliminate all avoidable category 2, 3 and 4 pressure ulcers  

21



Page 6 of 67 

 

a fresh eyes approach to our reporting to 
ensure we are not duplicating work. 

How the Goal will be achieved  

We identified and implemented a number of 
actions and measures throughout the past 
financial year and further information on these 
can be found on page X. 

We intend to continue with these prevention 
methods throughout the next financial year and 
ensure they are embedded into every day 
practice.  Further actions we will be taking are;  

 Target specific high risk areas where 
pressure ulcers are more evident with 
further input from tissue viability team 
working clinically.  

 Continue mini RCAs on all category 2 
pressure ulcers to prevent further 
deterioration  

 Ensure all patients at risk have SSKIN 
bundle booklet.  

 Ensure further training is available for 
Health Care Assistants on a regular 
basis. 
 

Responsible Officer  

The Tissue Viability Team will lead and support 
staff in identifying and preventing pressure 
ulcers under the direction of the Director of 
Nursing and Quality.

22



Page 7 of 67 

 

Clinical Effectiveness 
 

 

 

 

Rationale  

Again, this was a key priority identified in our 
previous Quality Accounts , we will be ensuring 
that reducing mortality rates remains a priority 
for the forthcoming financial year.  A lot of work 
has been dedicated to reducing mortality rates 
in the past financial year and we have made 
progress in understanding the complex data 
that lies behind HSMR and SHMI.  Further 
information of this progress can be found on 
page X. 

Mortality indicators are often highlighted in the 
media and you will have probably heard of them 
before.  The term ‘mortality indicators’ can often 
be misconstrued and it’s therefore important to 
understand that these are complex measures 
which are not used to determine quality of care 
but provide an indication of the quality of care 
amongst other performance indicators.  In depth 
reviews are triggered by high mortality rates.  
Further information on mortality
[...]

 

 G
E
N
E
R
A
L
 O
V
E
R
V
IE
W
 A
N
D
 S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 IT
E
M
S
 –
 S
E
P
T
E
M
B
E
R
 2
01
3 

M
E
E
T
IN
G
/ 

B
R
IE
F
N
G
 D
A
T
E
 

IT
E
M
 

P
U
R
P
O
S
E
 

O
&
S
C
 P
R
E
-D
E
C
IS
IO
N
 P
R
IO
R
 T
O
: 

A
&
G
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e 

C
ab
in
et
  

C
o
u
n
ci
l 

M
ee
ti
n
g
 D
at
e 

3 
S
ep
te
m
be
r 
20
13
 

W
as
te
 C
on
tr
ac
t u
pd
at
e 

T
o 
re
ce
iv
e 
an
 u
pd
at
e 
on
 th
e 
W
as
te
 C
on
tr
ac
t p
rio
r 
to
 

co
ns
id
er
at
io
n 
by
 C
ab
in
et
 

 
 

  H
E
A
L
T
H
 A
N
D
 S
O
C
IA
L
 C
A
R
E
 O
V
E
R
V
IE
W
 A
N
D
 S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
  I
T
E
M
S
 –
 S
E
P
T
E
M
B
E
R
 2
01
3 

M
E
E
T
IN
G
/ 

B
R
IE
F
N
G
 D
A
T
E
 

IT
E
M
 

P
U
R
P
O
S
E
 

O
&
S
C
 P
R
E
-D
E
C
IS
IO
N
 P
R
IO
R
 T
O
: 

A
&
G
 

C
o
m
m
it
te
e 

C
ab
in
et
  

C
o
u
n
ci
l 

M
ee
ti
n
g
 D
at
e 

12
 S
ep
te
m
be
r 
20
13
 

R
ec
ov
er
y 
P
la
n 
fo
r 
C
hi
ld
re
n 

S
af
eg
ua
rd
in
g 

T
o 
re
ce
iv
e 
a 
pr
og
re
ss
 r
ep
or
t o
n 
th
e 
A
ct
io
n 
P
la
n.
 

 
 

12
 S
ep
te
m
be
r 
20
13
 

W
or
k 
P
ro
gr
am
m
e 

T
o 
co
ns
id
er
 th
e 
C
om
m
itt
ee
s 
W
or
k 
P
ro
gr
am
m
e 

 
 

 

94


	Agenda
	
	4 Minutes
	7 WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST QUALITY ACCOUNTS FOR 2013/14
	Quality Accounts 201314 - Version 2

	9 WORK PROGRAMME
	Draft HOSC work programme June
	12 ERP 28May13 HOSC GOSC




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber - Brockington on 
Friday 7 June 2013 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
Councillor SJ Robertson (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, PL Bettington, WLS Bowen, MJK Cooper, 

JLV Kenyon, KS Guthrie, MD Lloyd-Hayes, J Stone, GA Vaughan-Powell and 
PJ Watts 

 
  
Officers: J Davidson (Director For People’s Services), G Dean (Scrutiny Officer) and DJ 

Penrose (Governance Services) 
 

44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
None. 
 

45. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

47. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 2 May 2013 were approved as a correct record. 
 

48. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
 

49. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

50. WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST QUALITY ACCOUNTS FOR 2013/14   
 
The Committee received a report on the Wye Valley NHS Trust Quality Accounts for 2013/14 
from Ms Michelle Clark, Director of Nursing and Quality and Mr Peter Wilson, Medical 
Director. 
 
During the presentation, the following issues were raised: 
 

• That the priority for 2012-13 had included the intention to eliminate all avoidable 
pressure ulcers.  These had been substantially reduced by instigating new and 
accurate documentation systems, ensuring that patients were moved onto appropriate 
equipment in a timely manner, and increasing the training that the skilled and 
unskilled workforce within the Trust received. 

 



 

 

• Health and Safety issues that had been addressed.  This included the improved 
management of C Difficile and MRSA infection. 

 
• Complaints procedures had been improved, and there was a target of 25 days to 
deal with any complaints that were received. 
 

In reply to a question, the Director of Nursing and Quality said that there had been no 
change in terms of the cleaning regime at the hospital, but ward closures had resulted 
from the admission of patients with norovirus infections.  Staff needed to be vigilant in 
order to spot the symptoms in order to prevent outbreaks.  A new cleaning system 
known as fogging was being used to neutralise norovirus outbreaks. 
 
She went on to say that the documentation that had been used by the hospital had been 
too complex, and all documentation was being reviewed.  This had worked in one ward, 
where the amount of time spent on paperwork had been halved.  
 
In reply to a further question, she went on to say that lean systems thinking was being 
rolled out throughout the hospital, and was very much part of the Trust’s ethos.   
 
It was noted that there was enormous pressure on Accident and Emergency units in the 
West Midlands, and the numbers of patients coming to A&E was growing.  The Trust 
was working with the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group to review out of hours 
care and to triage patients away from A&E if they did not actually need to be there.  A 
report back on the progress of this initiative would be provided to the Committee in the 
future. 
 
In reply to a question concerning the opening times of Minor Injury Units (MIU), the 
Medical Director said that whilst the MIUs had caused concern, monitoring over the last 
6 months had seen no change in numbers treated by the Units. 
 
In reply to a question concerning pressure sores, the Director of Nursing and Quality 
said that the cost to the Trust of a single Grade 4 pressure ulcer was £14k, and whilst 
these arose for a multitude of reasons, there was a need to educate the social care 
workforce in how to look after those under their care.  There was an aging population in 
the County and a greater risk of pressure ulcers occurring as a result. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following points were made: 
 

• That it was difficult to analyse exactly how many A&E attendances were 
inappropriate, but that the figure was probably around 15-20%. 

 
• That the service offered by a Community Matron was an enhanced version of 
that offered by District Nurses. 

 
• That the temporary increase in complaints in February 2013 matched the 
increase pressure on A&E as a result of cold weather.  A new complaints process 
had been brought in on the 1 May which was designed to reduce the time taken 
to reply to complaints. 

 
• That work was underway to ensure that all patients who were triaged to the out of 
hour’s service would be accepted to see a GP.  There was a necessity to ensure 
that Primecare understood their obligations under the out of hour’s contract. 
 

• That a system of care pathways was in place in order to ensure that there was a 
suitable environment for a patient to be discharged into. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Director of Nursing and Quality for her report. 



 

 

 
51. WYE VALLEY TRUST RESPONSE TO THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING REPORT 

'WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST QUALITY CONCERNS'   
 

The Committee received a presentation on the Wye Valley NHS Trust mortality indices 
from Mr Peter Wilson. During his presentation, Mr Wilson highlighted the following areas: 
 

• That crude mortality rates had been reducing at the hospital over the last eight 
years, and that readmission rates were very low. 

 

• That both the Summary Hospital Mortality Level Indicator (SHMI) and the 
Hospital Standardised Mortality Ratio (HSMR) were national indicators that had 
been set up to measure the performance of acute hospitals.  The Hereford 
County Hospital was both an acute and a community care hospital, which 
impacted on the indices. 
 

• That the HSMR was a national benchmark for hospitals, but it was also a volatile 
measure.  The Trust was now consistently above the national benchmark, but 
had been below it up to this point. 
 

• That a comparator between the HSMR and the SHMI showed that people were 
not dying in hospital.  If patients were admitted to a Hospice following treatment, 
they would appear on the SHMI if they died within thirty days of being admitted 
for care. Twenty five per cent of deaths under the SHMI occurred outside 
hospitals.  Work was underway with the hospital and the CCG to understand this 
figure. 
 

• That there were anecdotes, but no hard data, that patients who returned home 
survived better.  The ethos of the integrated care organisation was that patients 
should be kept at home as much as possible.  The hospital was working to deal 
with patients efficiently and quickly as the longer they stayed on a ward, the less 
likely it was that they would go home. 
 

In reply to a question as to whether the County Hospital would have been subject to the 
Keogh Mortality Review, Mr Wilson said that the criteria applied by Sir Bruce Keogh, 
based as they were around the SHMI and HSMR indices, meant that the Trust had not 
been included in the first 14 hospitals to be reviewed as these had been low indicators at 
the time.  It was expected that the hospital would receive a visit from the Review team.   
They had a supportive approach to organisations and sought proactive solution to 
issues.  Mr Wilson undertook to provide the Committee with a briefing paper following 
the visit. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Wilson for his presentation. 
 
 

52. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee noted its Work Programme. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• That the nature of the Work Programme needed to be more sharply focused in 
order to provide greater public engagement. 

 

• That it had been the unanimous opinion of the Task and Finish Group on Access 
to Services that it was too early in the restructuring process to carry out specific 
work in this area, and that the Group would reconvene in the Autumn, when more 
information would be forthcoming. 

 



 

 

RESOLVED:  
 
That  
 

a) the Work Programme be approved; and 
 

b) the start time of evening meetings should be changed from 7pm to 5pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.30pm CHAIRMAN 


